The most recent actuarial valuation was performed as at 31 December 2023, by an independent, qualified
actuary using the projected unit credit method.

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuation were as follows:

 31 March

2024
(Unaudited)

 31 December
2023

(Audited)

Discount rate 4.86%  4.86%
Rate of salary increases 5.69%  4.49%

All movements in the employee defined benefit liabilities are recognized in profit or loss except for the
actuarial loss which is recognized in other comprehensive income.

ALAMAR FOODS COMPANY
(A JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
(Amount in Saudi Riyals)

18

16. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analyses

The sensitivity analyses presented below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of
the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions
constant. A positive amount represents an increase in the liability whilst a negative amount represents a
decrease in the liability.

 31 March

2024
(Unaudited)

 31 December
2023

(Audited)

Increase in discount rate of 1% (402,257)   (315,941)
Decrease in discount rate of 1% 402,257   369,646
Increase in rate of salary increase of 1% 365,688   370,615
Decrease in rate of salary increase of 1% (365,688)   (314,590)

17. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 31 March
2024

(Unaudited)

 31 December
2023

(Audited)
Non-Current liabilities
Other long-term liabilities 2,497,078  4,104,536

Current liabilities
Trade payables  73,141,500  69,714,265
Accrued expenses 41,885,033   37,693,551
Deferred revenues 7,218,957  7,981,359
Other payables 16,047,997  12,890,298
 138,293,487  128,279,473

17.1. Deferred revenue includes the amount received from supplier as signing bonus amounting to USD 7 million
(SR 26.2 million) during 2018 which is being amortized based on the quantity procured in accordance with
the terms of the contract.

17.2. No interest is charged on trade payables. The Group has financial risk management policies in place to

ensure that all payables are paid within the credit timeframe.

17.3. Other payables include additional losses against investment on Associate amounting to SR 2.4 million (31

December 2023: SR 2.2 million) since the Group has legal and constructive obligation to record additional